exchange rate risk under its trade and debt portfolio.
Adverse movements in the exchange rate between the Rupee and any relevant foreign currency result’s in increase in the
Company’s overall debt position in Rupee terms without the Company having incurred additional debt and favorable
movements in the exchange rates will conversely result in reduction in the Company’s receivables in foreign currency. In
order to hedge exchange rate risk, the Company has a policy to hedge cash flows up to a specific tenure using forward
exchange contracts and options. At any point in time, the Company hedges its estimated foreign currency exposure in
respect of forecast sales over the following 6 months. In respect of imports and other payables, the Company hedges its
payables as when the exposure arises. Short term exposures are hedged progressively based on their maturity.
All hedging activities are carried out in accordance with the Company’s internal risk management policies, as approved by
the Board of Directors, and in accordance with the applicable regulations where the Company operates.

The company exposes to foreign currency risk are as follows: (` in Lacs)
Particulars Receivables-Trade Payable-Trade
As at 31 March, 2022
USD 504.09 99.47
As at 31 March, 2021
USD 547.76 96.76

Sensitivity analysis (` in Lacs)
Particulars Effect on profit before tax

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021
USD sensitivity
Increase by 5% 20.23 22.55
Decrease by 5% (20.23) (22.55)

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Effect on equity

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021
USD sensitivity
Increase by 5% 15.14 16.87
Decrease by 5% (15.14) (16.87)
Sensitivity analysis is computed by changing the exchange rate only and holding all other variables constant.
The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposure are managed within approved policy parameters utilising forward foreign exchange
contracts, however at the year end there are no significant exposure of the Company towards foreign currency.

Annual Report 2021-22

60

d Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the

[…]

under its trade and debt portfolio.
Adverse movements in the exchange rate between the Rupee and any relevant foreign currency result’s in increase in the
Group’s overall debt position in Rupee terms without the Group having incurred additional debt and favourable movements
in the exchange rates will conversely result in reduction in the Group’s receivables in foreign currency. In order to hedge
exchange rate risk, the Group has a policy to hedge cash flows up to a specific tenure using forward exchange contracts and
options. At any point in time, the Group hedges its estimated foreign currency exposure in respect of forecast sales over the
following 6 months. In respect of imports and other payables, the Group hedges its payables as when the exposure arises.
Short term exposures are hedged progressively based on their maturity.
All hedging activities are carried out in accordance with the Group’s internal risk management policies, as approved by the
Holding Company’s Board of Directors, and in accordance with the applicable regulations where the Group operates.

The Group exposes to foreign currency risk are as follows: (` in Lacs)
Particulars Receivables-Trade Payable-Trade
As at 31 March, 2022
USD 504.09 99.47
As at 31 March, 2021
USD 547.76 96.76

Sensitivity analysis (` in Lacs)
Particulars Effect on profit before tax

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021
USD sensitivity
Increase by 5% 20.23 22.55
Decrease by 5% (20.23) (22.55)

(` in Lacs)
Particulars Effect on equity

31 March, 2022 31 March, 2021
USD sensitivity
Increase by 5% 15.14 16.87
Decrease by 5% (15.14) (16.87)
Sensitivity analysis is computed by changing the exchange rate only and holding all other variables constant.
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations
arise. Exchange rate exposure are managed within approved policy parameters utilising forward foreign exchange contracts,
however at the year end there are no significant exposure of the Group towards foreign currency.

Annual Report 2021-22

109

d Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the